
Michigan High School Athletic Association
Lower Peninsula Cross Country Finals
Class A Boys Results
Michigan Speedway - Brooklyn, Michigan
November 6, 1999

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

       1.Novi                            TEAM#316 WITH A SCORE OF  68
       2.Rockford                        TEAM#319 WITH A SCORE OF  90
       3.Saline                          TEAM#320 WITH A SCORE OF  132
       4.Clarkston                       TEAM#303 WITH A SCORE OF  133
       5.Grand Ledge                     TEAM#306 WITH A SCORE OF  160
       6.Detroit Catholic Central        TEAM#305 WITH A SCORE OF  178
       7.Highland Milford                TEAM#310 WITH A SCORE OF  242
       8.Holland West Ottawa             TEAM#311 WITH A SCORE OF  247
       9.Lake Orion                      TEAM#312 WITH A SCORE OF  286
      10.Grand Rapids Christian          TEAM#307 WITH A SCORE OF  313
      11.Traverse City Central           TEAM#323 WITH A SCORE OF  317
      12.Troy                            TEAM#324 WITH A SCORE OF  332
      13.Portage Northern                TEAM#317 WITH A SCORE OF  378
      14.Rochester Adams                 TEAM#318 WITH A SCORE OF  429
      15.Temperance Bedford              TEAM#322 WITH A SCORE OF  440
      16.Utica Eisenhower                TEAM#325 WITH A SCORE OF  441
      17.Dearborn                        TEAM#304 WITH A SCORE OF  445
      18.Livonia Churchill               TEAM#313 WITH A SCORE OF  447
      19.Bloomfield Hills Lahser         TEAM#302 WITH A SCORE OF  473
      20.Sterling Heights                TEAM#321 WITH A SCORE OF  504
      21.Warren Mott                     TEAM#326 WITH A SCORE OF  550
      22.Alpena                          TEAM#301 WITH A SCORE OF  555
      23.Grosse Pointe South             TEAM#309 WITH A SCORE OF  567
      24.Midland                         TEAM#314 WITH A SCORE OF  587
      25.Grosse Pointe North             TEAM#308 WITH A SCORE OF  592
      26.Wyandotte Roosevelt             TEAM#327 WITH A SCORE OF  598
      27.Midland Dow                     TEAM#315 WITH A SCORE OF  628

Individual Results

    1.Dathan Ritzenhein,Rockford,15:05.40
    2.Todd Mobley,Walled Lake Central,15:25.80
    3.Tim Moore,Novi,15:27.00
    4.Tom Greenless,Highland Milford,15:40.30
    5.Pat Klein,White Lake Lakeland,15:40.80
    6.Andrew Marsh,Grand Ledge,15:41.90
    7.Chris Toloff,Novi,15:42.60
    8.Matt Daly,Detroit Catholic Central,15:43.00
    9.Paul Niedzwiecki,Adrian,15:53.20
   10.Jacob Crow,Grand Ledge,15:54.50
   11.Andy Martin,Rockford,15:55.80
   12.Joe Whitman,Davison,16:03.40
   13.David Sage,Clarkston,16:04.80
   14.Ryan Malott,Hudsonville,16:05.10
   15.Dave Ruthven,Hudsonville,16:05.90
   16.Luke Mortensen,Midland Dow,16:07.30
   17.Mark Avenius,Novi,16:09.10
   18.Seth Folkertsma,Rockford,16:09.60
   19.Brandon Fisk,Utica Eisenhower,16:10.90
   20.Matthew Haver,Clarkston,16:11.50
   21.Ryan Detlor,Dearborn Edsel Ford,16:12.50
   22.Eric Walle,Novi,16:15.50



   23.Nick Gillett,Troy,16:16.70
   24.Doug Gibbons,Detroit Catholic Central,16:16.90
   25.Eric Walters,Howell,16:17.50
   26.Jake Hammerle,Brownstown Woodhaven,16:18.00
   27.Chris Gumz,Rochester,16:18.10
   28.Tony Pate,Taylor Kennedy,16:18.60
   29.Matt Huyser,Holland,16:19.10
   30.Sean Moore,Saline,16:20.70
   31.Andrew Bauer,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,16:20.80
   32.Charlie Stamboulian,North Farmington,16:23.70
   33.Brian Theut,White Lake Lakeland,16:24.80
   34.Ed Davis,Saline,16:25.50
   35.Micheal Colt,Lake Orion,16:26.60
   36.Blake Terhune,Traverse City Central,16:27.30
   37.Kyle Fujimoto,Rockford,16:28.60
   38.Colin Vohlken,Holland West Ottawa,16:29.20
   39.Richard Swor,Dearborn,16:32.10
   40.Travis Crawford,Traverse City Central,16:32.20
   41.Donald Warner,Plymouth Salem,16:32.60
   42.Mike Kushner,Saline,16:32.80
   43.Steve Sherer,Saline,16:33.20
   44.John Hughes,Traverse City Central,16:33.20
   45.Andy Thorson,Grand Ledge,16:33.40
   46.David Clingan,Waterford Mott,16:34.70
   47.Dana Irrer,Okemos,16:35.60
   48.Jerimiah Webster,Grand Blanc,16:35.70
   49.Scott LaLonde,Davison,16:36.60
   50.John DiGiovanni,Detroit Catholic Central,16:36.70
   51.Ed Courtney,Swartz Creek,16:37.20
   52.Chris Becin,Warren Mott,16:37.20
   53.Jason Richmond,Livonia Churchill,16:37.70
   54.Daniel Burke,Clarkston,16:38.00
   55.Nick Bassitt,Novi,16:39.00
   56.Kevin Breen,Clarkston,16:39.10
   57.Josh Huyser-Honig,Grand Rapids Christian,16:40.30
   58.Tauno Ahonen,Temperance Bedford,16:40.60
   59.Brian Bilyk,Northville,16:41.00
   60.Joe Wax,Redford Union,16:41.20
   61.Luke Schmerberg,Saline,16:41.20
   62.Charles Visconti,Birmingham Brother Rice,16:41.40
   63.Mark Rappaport,Birmingham Brother Rice,16:41.80
   64.Brett Quantz,Clarkston,16:43.00
   65.Andy Gillett,Troy,16:43.10
   66.Erick Burton,Portage Northern,16:43.60
   67.Enoch Green,Bay City Western,16:44.20
   68.Micah Howard,Holland,16:44.30
   69.Ross Townsend,Holland West Ottawa,16:44.80
   70.Andrew Fons,Lake Orion,16:44.80
   71.Aaron Zimmerman,Grand Haven,16:45.00
   72.Dave deSteiger,Rochester Adams,16:45.30
   73.Chris Jordan,Flint Carman-Ainsworth,16:45.40
   74.Kevin Naughton,Walled Lake Western,16:45.50
   75.Chris Shearer,Holland,16:45.60
   76.Joe Swendrowski,Rockford,16:45.70
   77.Shawn Walkinton,Ionia,16:45.90
   78.Jason Prowant,Muskegon Reeths-Puffer,16:45.90
   79.Levi Baroldy,Utica Ford,16:46.20
   80.Nick Kopczyk,Highland Milford,16:46.20
   81.Jon Wojcik,Wyandotte Roosevelt,16:46.30
   82.Jon Langworthy,Holland West Ottawa,16:46.60
   83.Kyle Pickens,Mt. Pleasant,16:46.70
   84.Nick Gatlin,Swartz Creek,16:46.70
   85.Kevin Gienapp,Brighton,16:46.80
   86.Kris Koster,Grand Rapids Christian,16:47.10
   87.Brett Barley,Highland Milford,16:47.10



   88.Anthony Ingle,Mason,16:47.40
   89.Jason Carr,Sterling Heights,16:47.40
   90.Jeff Haller,Detroit Catholic Central,16:47.70
   91.Nathan Looze,Ypsilanti Lincoln,16:48.10
   92.Mike Callahan,Highland Milford,16:48.30
   93.Bryan Kelly,Roseville,16:48.50
   94.Bradley Carroll,Livonia Stevenson,16:48.60
   95.Paul Goulet,Dearborn,16:49.10
   96.Matt Isner,Livonia Stevenson,16:49.60
   97.Steve Stewart,Livonia Franklin,16:49.70
   98.Craig Frankland,Rochester Adams,16:50.10
   99.Levi Propst,Holland West Ottawa,16:50.40
  100.Nick Zerweck,Grosse Pointe South,16:51.30
  101.Brandon Burt,Hartland,16:51.60
  102.William Peterman,Ionia,16:52.00
  103.Robert Sherman,Grand Ledge,16:52.00
  104.Ben Farmer,Grand Ledge,16:52.20
  105.Ethan Goodman,North Farmington,16:52.80
  106.Marc Chamberlain,Flint Central,16:53.10
  107.Gregory Haapala,Detroit-U of D Jesuit,16:54.30
  108.Brian Vargo,Sterling Heights Stevenson,16:54.30
  109.Kyle Korpalski,Lapeer East,16:54.40
  110.Jason Pridemore,South Lyon,16:55.00
  111.Brian Gougherty,Ferndale,16:55.60
  112.Aaron Fedewa,Grand Ledge,16:55.60
  113.Paul Gimbutis,Utica Eisenhower,16:56.30
  114.Mike Duke,Rochester,16:56.70
  115.Ryan Haag,Warren DeLaSalle,16:56.80
  116.Jesse Kirvan,Saline,16:56.80
  117.Wayne Vredenburg,Grand Rapids Union,16:56.90
  118.Dorice Cunning,Flint Central,16:57.40
  119.Dennis Rathke,East Lansing,16:57.80
  120.Zachary Wallis,Warren DeLaSalle,16:57.80
  121.Rodrigo Landeros,Troy,16:58.10
  122.Kevin Coch,East Kentwood,16:58.30
  123.Chris Rettenberger,Temperance Bedford,16:58.50
  124.Jonathan Szostak,Grand Ledge,16:58.60
  125.Jason Conn,Royal Oak Kimball,16:59.20
  126.Brian Klotz,Livonia Franklin,17:00.20
  127.Adam Frezza,Lake Orion,17:00.40
  128.Matt Johnson,Temperance Bedford,17:01.00
  129.Frank Schneider,Livonia Stevenson,17:01.20
  130.Abram Huyser-Honig,Grand Rapids Christian,17:01.80
  131.Scott Anderson,Rockford,17:01.90
  132.Bryan Buchanan,Detroit Catholic Central,17:02.10
  133.Nicholas Mockeridge,Belleville,17:02.20
  134.Mark Groenheide,Portage Northern,17:02.60
  135.Todd Aupperlee,Grand Rapids Christian,17:02.70
  136.Chris Post,Holland West Ottawa,17:03.10
  137.Chris Morehead,Lake Orion,17:03.20
  138.Jeff Collins,Portage Northern,17:03.60
  139.Matthew Nistor,Sterling Heights Stevenson,17:04.30
  140.Eric Staub,Sterling Heights Stevenson,17:04.40
  141.Ryan Weaver,Saline,17:04.50
  142.Justin Blazek,Portage Northern,17:05.00
  143.Spencer Aston,Lake Orion,17:05.10
  144.Pat Dantzer,Grosse Pointe South,17:05.20
  145.Troy Terry,Utica Eisenhower,17:05.50
  146.Merhawi Tewoldemedhin,Grand Rapids Union,17:05.80
  147.John Lucido,Grosse Pointe North,17:05.80
  148.Sam Thomas,Brownstown Woodhaven,17:06.70
  149.Corey Nowitzke,Monroe,17:06.90
  150.Craig Doescher,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,17:06.90
  151.Joel Alberts,Grand Rapids Christian,17:06.90
  152.Daniel Krawiec,Detroit Catholic Central,17:07.30



  153.Ryan Gall,Livonia Churchill,17:07.30
  154.Scott Collins,Birmingham Seaholm,17:08.00
  155.Alex Evrard,Birmingham Groves,17:08.50
  156.Dan Hurst,Highland Milford,17:09.00
  157.Nick Everett,Midland,17:09.30
  158.Andy Hoppe,Sterling Heights,17:09.50
  159.Ramon Brunson,Flint Northern,17:09.60
  160.Dennis Hughes,Muskegon Reeths-Puffer,17:09.70
  161.Patrick Foley,Rochester Adams,17:09.80
  162.Evan Foster,Novi,17:10.10
  163.Phil DeCook,Troy Athens,17:13.10
  164.Dan Valentino,Livonia Churchill,17:13.40
  165.Rob Bradbury,Wyandotte Roosevelt,17:13.70
  166.Tim Stapert,Grand Rapids Christian,17:14.20
  167.Jeff Draggich,Sterling Heights,17:14.60
  168.Riku Cousins,East Lansing,17:15.60
  169.Eric Vigrass,Port Huron Northern,17:15.60
  170.Omar Youseff,Rochester Adams,17:16.80
  171.Gordon Shine,Detroit Mumford,17:17.90
  172.Donald Maller,Alpena,17:20.10
  173.Mandeep Shahil,Warren Mott,17:20.50
  174.Dan Zinser,Roseville,17:21.60
  175.Mike Barton,Birmingham Seaholm,17:22.10
  176.Nick Suszek,Alpena,17:23.10
  177.Brian Parker,Clarkston,17:23.20
  178.Dane Beardsley,Lake Orion,17:23.60
  179.Justin Dew,Lake Orion,17:24.20
  180.Steve Gondek,Midland,17:24.90
  181.Mike Buslepp,Warren Cousino,17:25.00
  182.Paul Socier,Troy,17:25.10
  183.Philip Johnson,Livonia Churchill,17:25.40
  184.Benjamin Dickie,Grand Blanc,17:26.00
  185.Steven Aspinall,Walled Lake Western,17:26.30
  186.Scott Serilla,Grosse Pointe North,17:26.40
  187.Eric Malkowski,Brighton,17:27.90
  188.Mark Chase,Dearborn,17:28.20
  189.Michael Kimm,Kalamazoo Central,17:28.60
  190.Nathan McManus,Traverse City Central,17:29.00
  191.Bryan Barnes,Troy,17:29.50
  192.Matt Fecht,Warren Mott,17:29.60
  193.Tyson Warner,Portage Northern,17:29.70
  194.Tom Fisher,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,17:29.90
  195.Adam Wagner,Troy,17:30.50
  196.Robert Trzcinski,Midland,17:30.80
  197.Chad Hutchinson,Port Huron,17:31.40
  198.Nick Pauwels,Harrison Twp. L'Anse Creuse,17:32.90
  199.Pat Kenny,Grosse Pointe North,17:32.90
  200.Christopher Pappas,Dearborn,17:33.30
  201.Dan Quaine,Alpena,17:33.40
  202.Casey Barnes,Highland Milford,17:33.90
  203.David Smith,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,17:34.00
  204.James Szopo,Anchor Bay,17:34.40
  205.Justin Jonker,Grand Rapids Christian,17:34.90
  206.Adam Borchert,Alpena,17:35.40
  207.Woody Floyd,Grosse Pointe North,17:35.60
  208.Chris Beach,Portage Northern,17:35.80
  209.George Phillips,Bay City Western,17:36.10
  210.Gary Williams,Dearborn Edsel Ford,17:36.10
  211.Gregory Summers,Detroit Kettering,17:36.10
  212.Jim Brockway,Sterling Heights,17:36.40
  213.Will Garcia,Flint Kearsley,17:36.80
  214.Greg Pope,Pinckney,17:37.20
  215.Tyler VanAcker,Highland Milford,17:37.50
  216.Chad Kaiser,Alpena,17:37.80
  217.Nate Visger,Grosse Pointe South,17:38.20



  218.Bob Bossler,Grosse Pointe South,17:38.80
  219.Tony Triplett,Wyandotte Roosevelt,17:39.30
  220.Luke Hays,Flushing,17:39.60
  221.Karl Merrick,Midland Dow,17:39.90
  222.Scott Cole,Temperance Bedford,17:40.40
  223.Nate Jalbert,Macomb L'Anse Creuse North,17:40.90
  224.Lyle Schultz,Alpena,17:41.20
  225.Troy Thomas,Livonia Churchill,17:41.20
  226.Adam Ziegenfelter,Traverse City Central,17:43.10
  227.Mick Tiffany,Traverse City Central,17:43.40
  228.Kevin Malcolm,Clio,17:43.70
  229.Rob Samborn,Bay City Western,17:43.90
  230.Christopher Weber,Clarkston,17:44.30
  231.Michael Pennock,Midland,17:44.30
  232.Jean Harris,Livonia Churchill,17:44.60
  233.Bob Davidson,Utica Eisenhower,17:45.10
  234.Andy Covell,Temperance Bedford,17:45.70
  235.Mitch Erickson,Novi,17:46.90
  236.Louie Kuznia,Port Huron Northern,17:47.80
  237.Alex Grobbel,Warren Mott,17:48.10
  238.Lawrence Lee,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,17:50.30
  239.Jon Werner-Allen,Rochester Adams,17:50.90
  240.Will Rein,Dearborn,17:51.20
  241.Adam Tymowski,Detroit Catholic Central,17:52.40
  242.Anthony Pavicic,Sterling Heights,17:54.10
  243.Tim Terry,Utica Eisenhower,17:54.70
  244.Jason Trzcinski,Midland,17:55.30
  245.Charles Groover,Dearborn,17:56.10
  246.Craig Bigger,Cadillac,17:57.40
  247.Cory Dams,Holland West Ottawa,17:58.20
  248.Barry Mahn,Traverse City Central,18:00.00
  249.Josh Lerch,Utica Eisenhower,18:01.20
  250.Joel Henry,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,18:01.70
  251.Brian Gase,Temperance Bedford,18:02.30
  252.Carlin Danz,Wyandotte Roosevelt,18:02.70
  253.Todd Blakeman,Temperance Bedford,18:03.80
  254.Chase Howland,Portage Northern,18:05.70
  255.Matt Boyk,Alpena,18:11.50
  256.Jason Arini,Sterling Heights,18:15.20
  257.Steven Parisi,Dearborn,18:15.40
  258.David Yanecek,Midland Dow,18:16.70
  259.Logan Schultz,Livonia Churchill,18:17.60
  260.Robert Bischoff,Midland Dow,18:18.00
  261.Schuyler VonOeyen,Bloomfield Hills Lahser,18:19.90
  262.Darin Coveart,Midland Dow,18:24.50
  263.Tom Yax,Rochester Adams,18:25.80
  264.Dan Fulmer,Sterling Heights,18:28.90
  265.Jordan Kroswek,Rochester Adams,18:34.90
  266.Aaron Richard,Midland,18:39.20
  267.Bill Ireland,Grosse Pointe North,18:41.80
  268.Jeremy Constantino,Warren Mott,18:41.90
  269.Matt Lake,Troy,18:43.60
  270.Jared Root,Midland Dow,18:45.00
  271.Paul Amori,Wyandotte Roosevelt,18:48.60
  272.Tomislav Ladika,Midland,18:53.70
  273.Andrew Visger,Grosse Pointe South,18:54.10
  274.Greg Blackburn,Grosse Pointe North,19:04.10
  275.Mike Riggle,Wyandotte Roosevelt,19:06.30
  276.Nate Mikula,Grosse Pointe North,19:17.70
  277.Nick Cumberland,Wyandotte Roosevelt,19:22.30
  278.Chris Kampe,Utica Eisenhower,19:26.00
  279.Bob Hanrahan,Grosse Pointe South,19:26.60
  280.Dan Lannen,Holland West Ottawa,19:31.80
  281.Nick Galac,Grosse Pointe South,19:49.40
  282.Reid Francel,Midland Dow,20:03.50



  283.Chris Boylan,Warren Mott,20:55.50
  284.Tom Conrad,Warren Mott,21:30.90

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

Novi                            TEAM# 316 
PLACED   1 WITH A SCORE OF  68 

     2        Tim Moore                  04:43.80          14:56.00 15:27.00
     5        Chris Toloff               04:46.30          15:14.50 15:42.60
    11        Mark Avenius               04:51.10          15:35.30 16:09.10
    15        Eric Walle                 04:51.60          15:43.90 16:15.50
    35        Nick Bassitt               05:08.90          16:08.10 16:39.00
    91        Evan Foster                05:10.00          16:34.40 17:10.10
   140        Mitch Erickson             05:11.20          17:07.10 17:46.90

Rockford                        TEAM# 319 
PLACED   2 WITH A SCORE OF  90 

     1        Dathan Ritzenhein          04:36.90          14:32.70 15:05.40
     8        Andy Martin                04:42.00          15:19.70 15:55.80
    12        Seth Folkertsma            04:55.90          15:41.70 16:09.60
    23        Kyle Fujimoto              04:58.20          15:57.60 16:28.60
    46        Joe Swendrowski            05:07.50          16:12.20 16:45.70
    70        Scott Anderson             05:13.40          16:29.00 17:01.90

Saline                          TEAM# 320 
PLACED   3 WITH A SCORE OF  132 

    18        Sean Moore                 04:44.70          15:43.90 16:20.70
    20        Ed Davis                   04:52.60          15:50.10 16:25.50
    27        Mike Kushner               04:57.00          16:03.40 16:32.80
    28        Steve Sherer               04:58.20          16:04.30 16:33.20
    39        Luke Schmerberg            05:06.20          16:09.60 16:41.20
    63        Jesse Kirvan               05:10.60          16:21.20 16:56.80
    77        Ryan Weaver                05:08.80          16:31.10 17:04.50

Clarkston                       TEAM# 303 
PLACED   4 WITH A SCORE OF  133 

     9        David Sage                 04:47.60          15:32.20 16:04.80
    14        Matthew Haver              04:48.30          15:37.80 16:11.50
    34        Daniel Burke               05:02.80          16:03.50 16:38.00
    36        Kevin Breen                05:01.10          16:07.70 16:39.10
    40        Brett Quantz               05:00.00          16:05.90 16:43.00
    99        Brian Parker               05:18.40          16:49.10 17:23.20
   135        Christopher Weber          05:13.30          17:06.00 17:44.30

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

Grand Ledge                     TEAM# 306 
PLACED   5 WITH A SCORE OF  160 

     4        Andrew Marsh               04:43.50          15:09.20 15:41.90
     7        Jacob Crow                 04:54.10          15:25.40 15:54.50
    30        Andy Thorson               05:03.30          16:00.90 16:33.40
    59        Robert Sherman             05:20.00          16:21.10 16:52.00



    60        Ben Farmer                 05:18.00          16:19.80 16:52.20
    61        Aaron Fedewa                                 16:13.60 16:55.60
    66        Jonathan Szostak                             16:25.10 16:58.60

Detroit Catholic Central        TEAM# 305 
PLACED   6 WITH A SCORE OF  178 

     6        Matt Daly                  04:52.30          15:13.40 15:43.00
    17        Doug Gibbons               05:06.30          15:42.90 16:16.90
    31        John DiGiovanni            05:02.90          16:04.50 16:36.70
    53        Jeff Haller                05:05.30          16:15.30 16:47.70
    71        Bryan Buchanan             05:10.60          16:25.20 17:02.10
    85        Daniel Krawiec             05:12.50          16:29.90 17:07.30
   145        Adam Tymowski              05:11.10          17:10.70 17:52.40

Highland Milford                TEAM# 310 
PLACED   7 WITH A SCORE OF  242 

     3        Tom Greenless              04:39.90          15:13.40 15:40.30
    47        Nick Kopczyk               05:03.00          16:12.70 16:46.20
    51        Brett Barley               05:03.50          16:12.20 16:47.10
    54        Mike Callahan              05:05.30          16:13.50 16:48.30
    87        Dan Hurst                  05:05.90          16:32.40 17:09.00
   117        Casey Barnes               05:10.60          17:01.70 17:33.90
   124        Tyler VanAcker             05:16.40          17:03.20 17:37.50

Holland West Ottawa             TEAM# 311 
PLACED   8 WITH A SCORE OF  247 

    24        Colin Vohlken              05:05.30          15:56.00 16:29.20
    43        Ross Townsend              05:11.60          16:08.30 16:44.80
    49        Jon Langworthy             05:09.50          16:16.10 16:46.60
    57        Levi Propst                05:14.00          16:17.60 16:50.40
    74        Chris Post                 05:14.90          16:26.60 17:03.10
   150        Cory Dams                  05:23.70          17:19.10 17:58.20
   183        Dan Lannen                 05:42.50          18:54.70 19:31.80

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

Lake Orion                      TEAM# 312 
PLACED   9 WITH A SCORE OF  286 

    21        Micheal Colt               04:58.60          15:55.40 16:26.60
    44        Andrew Fons                05:05.00          16:15.10 16:44.80
    67        Adam Frezza                05:11.10          16:25.30 17:00.40
    75        Chris Morehead             05:20.20          16:32.50 17:03.20
    79        Spencer Aston              05:20.80          16:30.10 17:05.10
   100        Dane Beardsley             05:15.80          16:47.20 17:23.60
   101        Justin Dew                 05:19.60          16:55.40 17:24.20

Grand Rapids Christian          TEAM# 307 
PLACED  10 WITH A SCORE OF  313 

    37        Josh Huyser-Honig          05:11.20          16:05.80 16:40.30
    50        Kris Koster                05:13.30          16:09.80 16:47.10
    69        Abram Huyser-Honig         05:13.50          16:30.50 17:01.80
    73        Todd Aupperlee             05:08.10          16:27.30 17:02.70
    84        Joel Alberts               05:18.10          16:34.90 17:06.90
   119        Justin Jonker              05:23.50          16:59.00 17:34.90



Traverse City Central           TEAM# 323 
PLACED  11 WITH A SCORE OF  317 

    22        Blake Terhune              05:11.30          15:57.10 16:27.30
    26        Travis Crawford            05:00.30          15:57.50 16:32.20
    29        John Hughes                04:58.00          15:57.50 16:33.20
   107        Nathan McManus                               16:56.40 17:29.00
   133        Adam Ziegenfelter          05:25.50          17:12.70 17:43.10
   134        Mick Tiffany               05:15.70          16:57.00 17:43.40
   151        Barry Mahn                 05:28.70          17:22.10 18:00.00

Troy                            TEAM# 324 
PLACED  12 WITH A SCORE OF  332 

    16        Nick Gillett               04:53.60          15:44.70 16:16.70
    41        Andy Gillett               05:02.40          16:10.50 16:43.10
    64        Rodrigo Landeros           05:05.20          16:22.20 16:58.10
   103        Paul Socier                05:17.50          16:51.40 17:25.10
   108        Bryan Barnes               05:17.60          16:56.10 17:29.50
   112        Adam Wagner                05:18.90          16:55.40 17:30.50
   172        Matt Lake                  05:35.90          18:05.50 18:43.60

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

Portage Northern                TEAM# 317 
PLACED  13 WITH A SCORE OF  378 

    42        Erick Burton               05:12.20          16:11.40 16:43.60
    72        Mark Groenheide            05:00.50          16:28.10 17:02.60
    76        Jeff Collins               05:19.30          16:30.50 17:03.60
    78        Justin Blazek              05:18.00          16:31.10 17:05.00
   110        Tyson Warner               05:19.50          16:56.50 17:29.70
   122        Chris Beach                05:19.00          16:59.00 17:35.80
   157        Chase Howland              05:23.30          17:28.30 18:05.70

Rochester Adams                 TEAM# 318 
PLACED  14 WITH A SCORE OF  429 

    45        Dave deSteiger             05:03.10          16:09.00 16:45.30
    56        Craig Frankland            05:05.20          16:19.90 16:50.10
    90        Patrick Foley              05:15.10          16:35.90 17:09.80
    95        Omar Youseff               05:14.60          16:44.70 17:16.80
   143        Jon Werner-Allen           05:28.30          17:14.70 17:50.90
   166        Tom Yax                    05:45.90          17:53.30 18:25.80
   168        Jordan Kroswek             05:31.10          17:52.50 18:34.90

Temperance Bedford              TEAM# 322 
PLACED  15 WITH A SCORE OF  440 

    38        Tauno Ahonen               05:09.90          16:05.90 16:40.60
    65        Chris Rettenberger         05:07.60          16:25.40 16:58.50
    68        Matt Johnson               05:13.00          16:26.40 17:01.00
   130        Scott Cole                 05:12.50          17:02.00 17:40.40
   139        Andy Covell                05:20.40          17:07.60 17:45.70
   154        Brian Gase                 05:12.70          17:31.70 18:02.30
   156        Todd Blakeman              05:10.30          17:22.70 18:03.80



Utica Eisenhower                TEAM# 325 
PLACED  16 WITH A SCORE OF  441 

    13        Brandon Fisk               04:50.10          15:39.70 16:10.90
    62        Paul Gimbutis              05:01.30          16:24.00 16:56.30
    81        Troy Terry                 05:04.10          16:32.80 17:05.50
   138        Bob Davidson               05:18.20          17:10.70 17:45.10
   147        Tim Terry                  05:25.50          17:19.90 17:54.70
   152        Josh Lerch                 04:50.50          17:26.80 18:01.20
   181        Chris Kampe                05:41.30          18:46.20 19:26.00

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

Dearborn                        TEAM# 304 
PLACED  17 WITH A SCORE OF  445 

    25        Richard Swor               05:06.80          15:57.70 16:32.10
    55        Paul Goulet                05:07.80          16:16.00 16:49.10
   106        Mark Chase                 05:19.20          16:56.10 17:28.20
   115        Christopher Pappas         05:18.30          16:56.20 17:33.30
   144        Will Rein                  05:18.30          17:15.80 17:51.20
   149        Charles Groover            05:21.10          17:22.10 17:56.10
   160        Steven Parisi              05:26.50          17:40.20 18:15.40

Livonia Churchill               TEAM# 313 
PLACED  18 WITH A SCORE OF  447 

    33        Jason Richmond             04:58.80          16:04.60 16:37.70
    86        Ryan Gall                  05:12.30          16:28.80 17:07.30
    92        Dan Valentino              05:12.10          16:33.20 17:13.40
   104        Philip Johnson             05:10.90          16:49.70 17:25.40
   132        Troy Thomas                05:23.30          17:06.00 17:41.20
   137        Jean Harris                05:20.50          17:06.80 17:44.60
   162        Logan Schultz              05:30.40          17:43.80 18:17.60

Bloomfield Hills Lahser         TEAM# 302 
PLACED  19 WITH A SCORE OF  473 

    19        Andrew Bauer               05:03.30          15:49.60 16:20.80
    83        Craig Doescher             05:12.70          16:36.50 17:06.90
   111        Tom Fisher                 05:21.10          16:53.60 17:29.90
   118        David Smith                05:12.90          16:59.10 17:34.00
   142        Lawrence Lee               05:27.70          17:13.80 17:50.30
   153        Joel Henry                 05:37.20          17:29.50 18:01.70
   164        Schuyler VonOeyen          05:35.90          17:44.40 18:19.90

Sterling Heights                TEAM# 321 
PLACED  20 WITH A SCORE OF  504 

    52        Jason Carr                 05:05.70          16:14.20 16:47.40
    89        Andy Hoppe                 05:12.90          16:39.40 17:09.50
    94        Jeff Draggich              05:17.70          16:39.40 17:14.60
   123        Jim Brockway               05:20.60          17:06.60 17:36.40
   146        Anthony Pavicic            05:10.30          17:16.80 17:54.10
   159        Jason Arini                05:33.20          17:40.10 18:15.20
   167        Dan Fulmer                 05:31.40          17:53.60 18:28.90

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS



Warren Mott                     TEAM# 326 
PLACED  21 WITH A SCORE OF  550 

    32        Chris Becin                05:06.20          16:04.10 16:37.20
    97        Mandeep Shahil             05:15.10          16:39.00 17:20.50
   109        Matt Fecht                 05:28.90          16:54.60 17:29.60
   141        Alex Grobbel               05:28.20          17:14.00 17:48.10
   171        Jeremy Constantino         05:41.40          18:07.70 18:41.90
   186        Chris Boylan               06:10.60          20:16.90 20:55.50
   187        Tom Conrad                 06:27.60          20:46.00 21:30.90

Alpena                          TEAM# 301 
PLACED  22 WITH A SCORE OF  555 

    96        Donald Maller              05:09.90          16:45.10 17:20.10
    98        Nick Suszek                05:15.40          16:51.80 17:23.10
   116        Dan Quaine                 05:20.70          16:56.70 17:33.40
   120        Adam Borchert              05:20.10          17:01.70 17:35.40
   125        Chad Kaiser                05:24.20          17:04.00 17:37.80
   131        Lyle Schultz               05:21.20          17:08.20 17:41.20
   158        Matt Boyk                  05:19.00          17:35.90 18:11.50

Grosse Pointe South             TEAM# 309 
PLACED  23 WITH A SCORE OF  567 

    58        Nick Zerweck               04:58.80          16:16.30 16:51.30
    80        Pat Dantzer                05:07.50          16:30.00 17:05.20
   126        Nate Visger                05:26.90          17:02.00 17:38.20
   127        Bob Bossler                05:23.90          17:03.00 17:38.80
   176        Andrew Visger              05:45.80          18:21.30 18:54.10
   182        Bob Hanrahan               05:47.60          18:55.70 19:26.60
   184        Nick Galac                 05:41.10          19:03.40 19:49.40

Midland                         TEAM# 314 
PLACED  24 WITH A SCORE OF  587 

    88        Nick Everett               05:08.30          16:38.80 17:09.30
   102        Steve Gondek               05:18.80          16:50.70 17:24.90
   113        Robert Trzcinski           05:18.60          16:58.80 17:30.80
   136        Michael Pennock            05:26.60          17:13.70 17:44.30
   148        Jason Trzcinski            05:31.10          17:23.50 17:55.30
   169        Aaron Richard              05:31.30          17:59.40 18:39.20
   175        Tomislav Ladika            05:38.80          18:25.60 18:53.70

     1999 MHSAA CROSS COUNTRY FINAL CLASS A BOYS TEAM RESULTS

Grosse Pointe North             TEAM# 308 
PLACED  25 WITH A SCORE OF  592 

    82        John Lucido                05:13.70          16:26.90 17:05.80
   105        Scott Serilla              05:16.00          16:53.10 17:26.40
   114        Pat Kenny                  05:20.20          16:58.20 17:32.90
   121        Woody Floyd                05:23.00          17:00.70 17:35.60
   170        Bill Ireland               05:36.00          18:03.30 18:41.80
   177        Greg Blackburn             05:47.00          18:27.40 19:04.10
   179        Nate Mikula                05:48.70          18:40.60 19:17.70

Wyandotte Roosevelt             TEAM# 327 



PLACED  26 WITH A SCORE OF  598 

    48        Jon Wojcik                 04:53.00          16:12.20 16:46.30
    93        Rob Bradbury               05:15.40          16:39.50 17:13.70
   128        Tony Triplett              05:19.60          17:03.20 17:39.30
   155        Carlin Danz                05:17.20          17:27.80 18:02.70
   174        Paul Amori                 05:36.60          18:15.10 18:48.60
   178        Mike Riggle                05:35.50          18:28.20 19:06.30
   180        Nick Cumberland            05:41.00          18:42.70 19:22.30

Midland Dow                     TEAM# 315 
PLACED  27 WITH A SCORE OF  628 

    10        Luke Mortensen             04:51.00          15:36.30 16:07.30
   129        Karl Merrick               05:17.00          17:01.70 17:39.90
   161        David Yanecek              05:26.60          17:42.40 18:16.70
   163        Robert Bischoff            05:29.60          17:44.20 18:18.00
   165        Darin Coveart              05:31.80          17:47.80 18:24.50
   173        Jared Root                 05:39.40          18:07.30 18:45.00
   185        Reid Francel               05:41.90          19:24.90 20:03.50


